MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1907.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1907

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1907.

CHAP. 222

the decrees of court in relation thereto are hereby made valid, ratified and confirmed.

Section 3. All the rights, powers and privileges of the Wiscasset, Waterville and Farmington Railroad Company referred to in chapter forty-one of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and three and extended by chapter thirty-nine of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and five are hereby further extended for a period of two years from April first, nineteen hundred and seven, and shall henceforth belong to and may be exercised by said Wiscasset, Waterville and Farmington Railway Company.

Charter extended for two years from April 1, 1907.

Provided, however, that all rights of the Wiscasset, Waterville and Farmington Railway Company as to the location made by the Franklin, Somerset, and Kennebec Railway Company in the towns of Farmington and New Sharon shall cease and determine if within twelve months after April first, nineteen hundred and seven, all final judgments for land damages rendered by the county commissioners court, or supreme judicial court for Franklin county for damages sustained by reason of the location of the Franklin, Somerset and Kennebec Railway Company shall not have been paid, and in case such payments are not paid within the time stated, all rights under said location in said towns shall cease and the rights originally acquired thereby shall revert to the lawful owners of land located on, and all structures on said location in said towns shall pass to the legal owners of said land and wherever any such structure is erected over the highway the municipal officers of the town where the same is erected shall have the right to remove the same after said April first, nineteen hundred eight.

Proviso.

Section 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 13, 1907.

Chapter 222.

An Act to amend an act passed at the present session of the legislature entitled "An Act to make valid certain doings of the town of Danforth in the county of Washington."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. Said act shall be amended by adding thereto the following:

This act shall take effect when approved.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 13, 1907.

Chapter 3, private and special laws 1907, amended.